
 
 

 
 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  

Thursday 10 March 2022, 
at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney 

Town Hall 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/7uakO3MQGp4 

 In case any technical issues arise with the main livestream please use this 
alternative link:  

https://youtu.be/MNBvtyuVWeY 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Ajay Chauhan, Councillor Humaira 
Garasia, Councillor Katie Hanson (Vice Chair), Councillor Clare Joseph, 
Councillor Michael Levy, Councillor Steve Race, Councillor Vincent 
Stops (Chair) and Councillor Sarah Young. 
Substitute Planning Sub-Committee Members: 
Councillor Anna Lynch, Councillor M Can Ozsen, Councillor Benzion 
Papier, Councillor Clare Potter and two majority group vacancies. 
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Published: Tuesday 1 March 2022 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Gareth Sykes, 
 Governance Officer 

Contact: gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
Thursday 10 March 2022, 6:30pm 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
3 To  consider any proposal/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 
5 2017/3511: 49 – 50 Eagle Wharf, London, N1 7ED  (Pages 11 - 180) 
 
6 Delegated decisions  (Pages 181 - 196) 
 
7 Any other business   
 
8 Dates of future meetings   
 



 
 

 
 
Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is not presently open to the general public, and there is limited 
capacity within the meeting rooms. However, the High Court has ruled that where 
meetings are required to be ‘open to the public’ or ‘held in public’ then members of 
the public are entitled to have access by way of physical attendance at the meeting. 
The Council will need to ensure that access by the public is in line with any Covid-19 
restrictions that may be in force from time to time and also in line with public health 
advic
[...]
he application has merit. If there 
is more than one person for or against a planning application the five minutes is to 
be divided between all the persons wishing to speak or a spokesperson is to be 
nominated to speak on behalf of those persons. The Chair will help groups speaking 
on the same item to coordinate their presentations. 
 
How the Planning Sub-Committee meeting Works  
 
The Planning Sub-Committee will normally consider agenda items in turn. If there 
are a lot of people for an item the Chair might change the order of the agenda items 
to consider an item earlier. 
 
At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will explain how the meeting works and 
what can and cannot be taken into account by Planning Sub-committee members 
when making decisions. The procedure followed at each meeting is set out below: 
 

 The Chair welcomes attendees to the meeting and explains the procedure the 
meeting will follow, 

 

 Apologies received, 



 
 

 

 Members declare any interests in an item on the agenda, 
 

 Minutes of previous Planning Sub-committees are considered/approved, 
 

 The Planning Sub-committee will consider any proposal/questions referred to 
the Sub-committee by the Council’s monitoring officer, 

 

 The Chair asks the Planning Officer to introduce their report/recommendation 
to the Planning Sub-Committee.  The Planning Officer will also inform 
Planning Sub-committee members of any relevant additional information 
received after the report was published, 

 

 Registered objectors are given the opportunity to speak for up to five minutes, 
 

 Registered supporters and the applicant are given the opportunity to speak for 
up to five minutes, 

 

 Councillors who have registered to speak to object or in support are given the 
opportunity to speak for up to five minutes.  The registered objectors or 
supporters, as the case may be, will be given the opportunity to speak for a 
further five minutes in such circumstances to ensure equal time i
[...]
ssessment; Framework Travel Plan;
Ventilation Statement; Child Friendly Impact
Assessment (Oct 2021);
GN40-Guidance-note-01_04_2021; Fire Statement

VALID DATE:
10/10/2017

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

March 2021; Viability Assessment (Savills) dated Nov
2020; EWR Letter RICS Guidance (Viability Letter from
Savills Sept 2021); Urban Greening Factor Calculation
Feb 2022; SAP Calculations; EWR Viability Note
(Savills) Feb 2022; Area Schedule dated 03/02/2022

APPLICANT:
GHL (Eagle Wharf Road) Ltd.
℅ Agent

AGENT:
Montagu Evans
5 Bolton Street
London
W1J 8BA

PROPOSAL:

Partial demolition of existing buildings, retention of 3 storey building and former
industrial chimney and redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed use scheme
comprising blocks of 2 to 7 storeys and accommodating 5,591 sqm of commercial
floorspace (Use Class Eg[i]) at basement, ground, first, second, third, fourth and
fifth floor level, 50 residential units at part first, part second, third, fourth, fifth and
sixth floor levels (comprising 23 x 1 bed, 17 x 2 bed, 8 x 3 bed, 2 x 4 bed) as well
as 127 sqm café floorspace (Use Class E[b]) at ground floor level, landscaped
communal gardens, pedestrian link route to the Regents Canal and other
associated works.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:

The application has been amended since last presented to committee in 2019.
The amendments comprise minor reductions in commercial floor area in order to
address updated cycle parking and sustainability standards. Relevant supporting
information was also updated to reflect the current policy context and additional
viability information has been published online. A re-consultation exercise was
undertaken on 29/10/2021 and a further re-consultation exercise undertaken on
07/02/2022 following a further reduction in commercial floorspace to
accommodate increased waste storage and the submission of additional
information relating to sustainability and fire safety.

It is noted that a minor amendment was made on 01/03/2022 to the submitted
Fire Statement which added two additional images to the statement. The
amended statement has been published online. Given the extent and nature of
this change, it is not considered necessary to undertake a further re-consultation.

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:

Approve conditional planning permission subject to conditions and legal
agreement.

Page 12



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

NOTE TO MEMBERS:

This application has been brought before Planning Sub-Committee as it is a
Major
Development

ANALYSIS INFORMATION
ZONING DESIGNATION:                        (Yes) (No)

CPZ X (Zone F)
Conservation Area X (Regents Canal)
Listed Building (Statutory) X
Listed Building (Local) X
POA X (Wenlock)

LAND USE
DETAILS:

Use Class Use Description Floorspace
(GIA)

Existing E(g)[i] Office
4,784

E(b) Food and drink 251

Proposed E(g)[i] Business 5,591
A3 Food and Drink 127
C3 Residential units 4,623

RESIDENTIAL USE
DETAILS:

Residential Type No of Bedrooms per Unit

1 2 3 4 5+
Existing 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed Flats 23 17 8 2 0

Dwellings 0 0 0 0 0
Studio 0 0 0 0 0

Totals (Total = 50 ) 23 17 8 2

Overall
Residential
Unit Totals:

Market Intermediate Social Total

Existing 0 0 0 0
Proposed 50 0 0 50

PARKING
DETAILS:

Parking
Spaces
(General)

Parking
Spaces
(Disabled)

Bicycle storage

Existing 10 (informal) 0 20 (informal)

Page 13



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

Proposed 0 3 228

CASE OFFICERS REPORT

1. SITE DESCRIPTION

1.1 The site is immediately north of Eagle Wharf Road, N1 and within the
Hoxton West Ward. The site is bounded by Eagle Wharf Road to the
south and Regents Canal to the north, and neighbouring properties
no.48/48a to the east and no. 51-59 to the west. It is roughly rectangular
in shape and approximately 0.39ha.

1.2 The Borough boundary with the London Borough of Islington follows the
northern bank of the Regents Canal at this location.

1.3 Existing development on site comprises a complex of 2-3 store
[...]
n was subsequently challenged by way of a
Judicial Review. The challenge was brought by Holborn Studios and a Mr
D. Brenner. The challenge was upheld and the decision was subsequently
quashed for reasons relating to the consultation process and failure to
consult on amendments to the proposals.

2.4 The subject application was first submitted in September 2017 and was
brought to Planning Sub Committee on 09/01/2019. Officers
recommended the application for approval and members resolved to grant
planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a legal
agreement. Permission was issued 09/08/2019 and the decision was
subsequently challenged by way of a Judicial Review brought by Holborn
Studios Ltd. The challenge was upheld on the basis of the nature and
extent of the financial viability information published online and the
decision was quashed.

2.5 The applicants have elected to keep the existing planning application live
so as to address the reasons for the judicial review through the
submission of further information and an updated submission. The
application is broadly similar to the initial September 2017 submission in
terms of scale, massing and development quantum. There have been

Page 17



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

some minor reductions in commercial floorspace to reflect updated cycle
parking and sustainability standards and increased waste storage.

2.6 Further to this, the following list comprises relevant applications for
development on the site:

2.7 Application Reference: 2013/0032
Application Description: Demolition of existing buildings associated with
the erection of a mixed use building to provide 5,139sqm of class b1 floor
space, 371sqm class a3 (restaurant) floor space and 82 residential units
together with associated car parking spaces, delivery bay, cycle parking
and associated amenity space and landscaping
Application Decision: Withdrawn by applicant

2.8 Application Reference: 2012/3923
Application Description: Demol
[...]
iability (August 2017)
● Character and Context (June 2014);
● City Fringe Opportunity Area Planning Framework (2015);
● Energy Planning (April 2014);
● Guidance on the preparation of energy assessments (2016);

Page 33



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

● Housing SPG (2016)
● Housing Design Guide (2010);
● Play and Informal Recreation SPG (2012);
● Planning for Equality and Diversity in London (October 2007);
● Sustainable design and construction SPG (April 2014); and,
● The control of dust and emissions during construction and demolition

(July 2014);

Local Guidance
● Sustainable design and construction SPD (2016);
● Planning Contributions SPD (2020);
● Public Realm SPD (2012);
● Child Friendly SPD (2021);

4.8 National Planning Policies and Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG)

5. COMMENT

5.1 Proposal

5.1.1 Planning permission is being sought for:

Partial demolition of existing buildings, retention of 3 storey building and
former industrial chimney and redevelopment of the site to provide a
mixed use scheme comprising blocks of 2 to 7 storeys and
accommodating 5,591 sqm of commercial floorspace (Use Class Eg[i]) at
basement, ground, first, second, third, fourth and fifth floor level, 50
residential units at part first, part second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth floor
levels (comprising 23 x 1 bed, 17 x 2 bed, 8 x 3 bed, 2 x 4 bed) as well as
127 sqm café floorspace (Use Class E[b]) at ground floor level,
landscaped communal gardens, pedestrian link route to the Regents
Canal and other associated works. Reconsultation due to the submission
of additional sustainability information, minor amendment to commercial
floor area, financial viability note, amended ground floor plan and section
drawing, fire safety drawing and urban greening factor plan. Amendment
also made to development description to update floor areas and
references to use classes.

5.1.2 As discussed in the sections above, the proposal is
[...]
 proportion of the ground and basement floors being given over
to accommodate these needs. A comparison of the commercial floor area
presented to committee in January 2019 versus those currently proposed
is set out in the table below:

Jan 2019 Committee Report Current Proposal

Office (Class
E[g])

5,644sqm (GIA) 5,591sqm (GIA)

Cafe (Class
E[b])

127sqm (GIA) 127sqm (GIA)

5.1.7 The proposed development would continue to be car free except for three
blue badge parking spaces. The number of cycle storage spaces has been
increased from 168 to 228 to better address updated standards. Access
arrangements remain unchanged with vehicle access to the parking

Page 35



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

spaces and access for servicing provided from Eagle Wharf Road. Two
pedestrian access points are also provided through the undercrofts on
Eagle Wharf Road.

5.1.8 In addition to the changes in floor area set out above, there have been
enhancements to the proposed landscaping scheme in order to address
new standards relating to urban greening and biodiversity. There have also
been improvements to the approach to sustainability to reflect updated
standards. Both are discussed in greater detail in relevant sections below.

5.1.9 There have also been changes to some of the key scheme deliverables as
a result of the updated policy context and an updated consideration of
financial viability. These include:

- Affordable Workspace provision changed from 24% of office floorspace
at a 80% of market rental levels to 11.5% of office floorspace at a 60%
of market rental levels;

- Payment in lieu of on site affordable housing reduced from £757,076 to
£157,823;

- Recalculation of Carbon Offsetting payment from £47,592 to £132,195;
- Recalculated formula based planning contributions and monitoring fees

as per updated Planning Contributions SPD (see Recommendation B).

Judicial Review Background

5.1.10 As mentioned above, the application was the subject of a successful
judicial re
[...]
 and their maintenance
● Details relating to groundwater flooding

6.4 Fire Safety

6.4.1 Policy D12 of the London Plan introduces a new requirement for major
development proposals to be submitted with a Fire Statement. The
submitted Fire Statement, which has been amended since first

Page 58



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

submission, has been assessed by the Council’s Building Control Officer
and no objections have been raised. The proposal is considered
acceptable in terms of relevant provisions for fire safety.

7.1 Community Infrastructure Levy

7.1.1 The development is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), and
both the Mayor and Council have an adopted charging schedule.

7.1.2 The Mayoral charging schedule has a flat rate charge of £35per sqm
which would be applied to all chargeable development.

7.1.3 The Hackney charging schedule has a different charge depending on the
different areas of the borough where the development is located. The site
is located in Zone A ‘City Fringe’ which will mean the following charges
will be levied:

● Residential – Zone A £190 per sqm
● Office – City Fringe £50per sqm
● Other Retail – City Fringe £65per sqm

7.1.4 All other development has a nil charge.

7.1.5 Overall the total amount the proposed development is liable for based on
both charging schedules is: £974,900 (excluding indexation).

7.1.6 This calculation is based on the building evidently being in use for six of
the previous 12 months, given site visits and correspondence, prior to the
date of this report. This calculation is also based on current levels of
indexation and floor areas provided by the applicant.

7.1.7 These figures could be subject to change, given indexation at the time of
the notice, which is in line with legislation, and will be confirmed within a
demand notice upon commencement of the development.

7.1.8 In respect of local finance considerations other than CIL, whilst the
proposed development would contribute towards the agg
[...]
canalrivertrust.org.uk)

Signed………………………………. Date………………………………….

ALED RICHARDS
Director, Public Realm

NO
.

BACKGROUND
PAPERS

NAME/DESIGNATIO
N AND TELEPHONE

EXTENSION OF
ORIGINAL COPY

LOCATION CONTACT
OFFICER

1. The following
background papers
relevant to in this

Barry Coughlan
Planning Officer, ext
7939

1 Hillman Street,
Hackney, E8 1FB

Page 84

http://canalrivertrsut.org.uk/about-us/forbusinesses/


Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

report are available
for inspection upon
request to the officer
named in this
section:

- Solicitor Letters
relating to Tenant
Compensation
Costs

- Hackney Property
Services Summary
Viability Report
30/09/2021

- Stretton’s Viability
Assessment Nov
2020

- RPS Review of
Sustainability
Reporting Jan
2022

Site Notices –

Page 85



Planning Sub-Committee – 10/03/2022

Page 86



Planning Sub Committee – 09/01/2019

ADDRESS: 49 – 50 Eagle Wharf, London, N1 7ED

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2017/3511

WARD:
Hoxton West Ward

REPORT AUTHOR:
Stuart Hammond

DRAWING NUMBERS:

Drawings Numbers:
EAG-P100-S2-P0 Existing Ground Floor
EAG-P101-S2-P0 Existing First Floor
EAG-P102-S2-P0 Existing Second Floor
EAG-P103-S2-P0 Existing Location Plan
EAG-P104-S2-P0 Existing North and South Context
EAG-P105-S2-P0 Existing Demolition Ground Floor
EAG-P106-S2-P0 Existing Demolition First Floor
EAG-P107-S2-P0 Existing Demolition Second Floor
EAG-P108-S2-P0 Existing Courtyard Elevations
EAG-P109-S2-P0 Existing Courtyard Elevations

EAG-P110-S2-P0 Proposed Basement Floor Plan
EAG-P111-S2-P1 Proposed Ground Floor Plan
EAG-P112-S2-P0 Proposed First Floor Plan
EAG-P113-S2-P1 Proposed Second Floor Plan
EAG-P114-S2-P1 Proposed Third Floor Plan
EAG-P115-S2-P1 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan
EAG-P116-S2-P1 Proposed Fifth Floor Plan
EAG-P117-S2-P0 Proposed Sixth Floor Plan
EAG-P118-S2-P0 Proposed Block Plan
EAG-P220-S2-P1 South Elevation SEP 2018
EAG-P221-S2-P1 North Elevation SEP 2018
EAG-P222-S2-P1 Street Scene SEP 2018
EAG-P223-S2-P1 South Long Section SEP 2018
EAG

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 10 MARCH 2022, 6:30PM 
 

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE: 
https://youtu.be/7uakO3MQGp4 

 
ALTERNATIVE LIVESTREAM LINK OF MEETING:  

https://youtu.be/MNBvtyuVWeY 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Vincent Stops in the Chair 

 Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Katie Hanson 
(Vice Chair), Councillor Clare Joseph, Councillor 
Steve Race and Councillor Sarah Young. 

  

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Ajay Chauhan, Councillor Humaira 
Garasia and Councillor Michael Levy 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building 
Control 
Robert Brew, Major Applications Team Leader 
James Carney, Property Services Surveyor 
Barry Coughlan, Major Projects Planner 
(Development Manager)  
Luciana Grave, Deputy Conservation Urban Design 
and Sustainability Team Leader  
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support 
Matt Payne, Conservation Urban Design and 
Sustainability Deputy Manager  
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transportation Planner  
Andrew Spragg, Team Leader - Governance  
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
Christine Stephenson, Legal Officer 
Timothy Walder, Principal Conservation and 
Design Office 

  
   
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1. Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Chauhan, Cllr Garasia and Cllr 

Levy. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee members declared an interest in that, prior to the meeting, 

they had received various correspondence from interested parties objecting to 
the application at agenda item 5. Cllr Young declared an interest in that she 



Thursday 10 March 2022  

2 
 

personally knew one of the objectors who had written to the Sub-Committee. 
The Legal Officer stated that if the Cllr was satisfied that they had not 
predetermined the application at agenda item 5, had not come to a conclusion 
and had not discussed with the objector what they knew and that they kept an 
open mind, then it was up to the Cllr to decide on whether to participate in the 
meeting. The Cllr was content to continue to participate in the meeting. 

 
3 To  consider any proposal/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer  
 
3.1 There were no proposals/questions referred by the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

to the Sub-Committee. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1  There were no minutes submitted to the meeting for approval. 
 
5 2017/3511: 49 – 50 Eagle Wharf, London, N1 7ED  
 
5.1 PROPOSAL: Partial demolition of existing buildings, retention of 3 storey 

building and former industrial chimney and redevelopment of the site to provide 
a mixed use scheme comprising blocks of 2 to 7 storeys and accommodating 
5,591 sqm of commercial floorspace (Use Class Eg[i]) at basement, ground, 
first, second, third, fourth and fifth floor level, 50 residential units at part first, 
part second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels (comprising 23 x 1 bed, 17 x 
2 bed, 8 x 3 bed, 2 x 4 bed) as well as 127 sqm café floorspace (Use Class 
E[b]) at ground floor level, landscaped communal gardens, pedestrian link route 
to the Regents Canal and other associated works. 

 
5.2 POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: The application has been amended since 

last presented to committee in 2019. The amendments comprise minor 
reductions in commercial floor area in order to address updated cycle parking 
and sustainability standards. Relevant supporting information was also updated 
to reflect the current policy context and additional viability information has been 
published online. A re-consultation exercise was undertaken on 29/10/2021 and 
a further re-consultation exercise undertaken on 07/02/2022 following a further 
reduction in commercial floorspace to accommodate increased waste storage 
and the submission of additional information relating to sustainability and fire 
safety. It is noted that a minor amendment was made on 01/03/2022 to the 
submitted Fire Statement which added two additional images to the statement. 
The amended statement has been published online. Given the extent and 
nature of this change, it is not considered necessary to undertake a further re-
consultation. 

 
5.3 The Planning Service’s Major Projects Planner introduced the application report 

as published. During the course of the presentation reference was made to the 
published addendum and a number of amendments made to the published 
report. These amendments included the Planning Service receiving 17 
additional objections and receiving a further letter of objection from Iceni 
Projects Limited, the planning consultants representing the existing occupier on 
site Holborn Studios. There were also a number of clarifications and corrections 
to the published report at paragraphs 1.4, 1.5, 3.12.5, 4.7, 5.3.5, 5.3.7, 5.3.14, 
5.3.15, 5.2.23. 6.2.2 and 8.2. A new condition, 9.1.51, was also added. 



Thursday 10 March 2022  

3 
 

 
5.4 The Sub-Committee heard from representatives for the objectors who raised 

concerns about the proposals not meeting several planning policies.   
 
5.5 The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant who spoke of the history of the 

scheme and its benefits to the local area. 
 
5.6 During the discussion phase of the Sub-Committee meeting a number of points 

were raised including the following: 

 The application report recognised the cultural use and value of the 
existing Holborn Studios. However, officers considered that the 
application could not be reasonably refused on the grounds that the 
replacement commercial space was not suitable for the particular 
operational requirements of a specific occupant; 

 Solicitor letters relating to Tenant Compensation Costs and 
sustainability consultant RPS’ Review of Sustainability, had been 
listed as background papers in the report and  were available for 
inspection on request. Other documents had been published and 
consulted on, including: Hackney Property Services’ Summary 
Viability Report, Savills Financial Viability Assessment, Savills 
Viability summary report, and Strettons’ Viability Assessment ; 

 On the Principle of Development, the application report had stated 
that in terms of commercial floorspace in this location Local Plan 
Policy LP27 seeks a target of 60% subject to viability. The viability of 
the proposals had been assessed and the proposal was considered 
to provide the maximum economically feasible amount of commercial 
floorspace; 

 The affordable workspace provision had changed and was now 
11.5% of office floorspace at 60% of market rental levels. The 
provision exceeded current planning policy and was providing office 
floorspace in perpetuity; 

 The Council’s Planning Service had tested the proposals for viability 
and they had been found to just about break even with the surplus 
going to an offsite housing contribution. The reduction in the 
contribution from £757,076 to £157,823 was due to a reassessment 
of the viability of the proposed scheme due to the passage of time 
and the inclusion of some additional costs/contributions since the 
scheme was last assessed;  

 On the issue of the London Plan and protecting an existing site for 
cultural use, the proposals would see an improvement in the 
standard of the employment space, as well as improvement in 
sustainability standards. A reprovision of floorspace was being 
proposed which could accommodate a similar cultural use;  

 The proposed floorspace would be kept within the proposed use 
class through the planning permission. The layout of the space was 
designed to be flexible enough to  appeal and accommodate studio 
spaces; 

 Reference was made to a letter from the Greater London Authority 
(GLA)’s Cultural at Risk Team submitted on the day of the Sub-
Committee meeting. This stated that the Culture at Risk Team 
position was that the development risks a loss of cultural 



Thursday 10 March 2022  

4 
 

infrastructure.The letter was circulated to the Sub-Committee for their 
consideration; 

 The Sub-Committee noted that in some instances some cultural uses 
could be protected through a use class by imposing particular use 
classes e.g. subsections of use class F which covered, for example, 
public libraries and museums; 

 The application report acknowledged that the basement level did not 
have natural light. Typically studios, such as photographic and music 
ones, which the proposed basement level was designed for, did not 
require natural light. The space  had been designed with minimal 
structural columns  and its height had also been increased and it was 
designed for multiple uses; 

 The independent appraisal of the proposed scheme targeted a profit 
margin of 20% on cost. Which also reflected a return on the Gross 
Development Value (GDV) of 16.36%. The profit generated by the 
scheme was generally in keeping with accepted schemes of similar 
risk profiles across London; 

 On the matter of biodiversity, the proposals would result in the site 
being set back from the canal, an additional area of courtyard space, 
as well as providing green roofs. There was also proposed planting 
across the site, except in the historic areas, the inclusion of  climbers 
and the creation of permeable paving; 

 With regard to the policy regarding low cost floor space, the 
proposals were providing the maximum commercial floorspace based 
on the site constraints in place. On this basis the 11.5% affordable 
workspace offer was considered acceptable and satisfied the part of 
the London Plan policy regarding low cost workspace; 

 On design and heritage, a detailed assessment had been made of 
this locally listed site in the Regents Canal Conservation Area in 
2015, with more recent visits to check that there was no change, 
which had concluded that the older and more significant buildings on 
the site and the chimney should be retained. Some other areas of the 
existing site were more recent in date or had been heavily altered 
and were considered less significant. The application report 
recognised that some harm would be caused by the demolition of 
those buildings but it was concluded that their loss was outweighed 
by the overall public benefits of the scheme. The proposed scheme 
would remove the ad hoc work that been undertaken over the years 
around the chimney allowing it to standalone;  

 The height of the proposed scheme was typical of buildings in the 
area. Massing and height had been previously accepted by the Sub-
Committee; 

 The design of the site had been considered previously by the Sub-
Committee and by the Design Review Panel (DRP); 

 The Sub-Committee’s previous decision on the scheme was a 
material planning consideration and should be taken into account 
along with the information presented at the current Sub-Committee 
meeting; 

 It was acknowledged in the application report that not all of the 
proposed accommodation was dual aspect but given the orientation 
of the site the provision of outlook and daylight, it was considered 
acceptable by the Council; 



Thursday 10 March 2022  

5 
 

 An assessment had also been undertaken in relation to concerns 
over overheating within the proposed single aspect units and it was 
concluded that these units were policy compliant. The application 
report also acknowledged that the mix of the proposed units was not 
entirely policy compliant (only 20% of the units were family size). 
However, in light of the constraints of the site and the overall 
provision of the scheme to optimise housing supply, the units mix 
was deemed to be acceptable by the Council. The units mix had 
been previously accepted by the Sub-Committee; 

 The application report acknowledged that the proposals had fallen 
short of the Local Plan policies LP48 and LP50, however, due to the 
constraints of the site, its location next to the canal and the quality of 
the existing open space, the provision of the open space proposed 
was considered acceptable by the Council. The proposals had also 
been assessed for child friendly space provision and they were 
considered to be of a high standard; 

 The proposed scheme’s massing and impact on privacy remained 
unchanged from when the application was last considered;  

 All the floors were accessible by lifts and stairs. On the top floors 
there were duplex units which could be accessed from the floor 
below; 

 A Fire Statement had been submitted and was considered 
acceptable by the Council in terms of relevant provisions for fire 
safety; 

 The Sub-Committee noted that they could come to a different 
decision from those that had been made previously at Sub-
Committee, however with their decision going to appeal they would 
have to explain their reasons for taking a different decision to what 
had been made before. Members were reminded that, following the 
previous Judicial Review decision, officers had ensured that all 
information was published on the Hackney Council’s website; 

 The Council’s Head of Planning and Building Control explained that 
in planning there was a principle of consistency in decisions;  any 
change in the decision by the Sub-Committee needed to be based on 
changes in material circumstances since the last time the Sub-
Committee made a decision on the application; 

 There have been enhancements made to the proposed landscaping 
scheme in order to address new standards relating to urban greening 
and biodiversity (LP48 and London Plan policy G5). These changes 
had been considered to be acceptable by the Council; 

 Details on the maintenance of green roofs was included as part of the 
condition; 

 Since the application was last considered, the types of cycle parking 
available had changed. As a result the preference was for single 
Sheffield cycle stands on site and the impact of the cycle storage had 
been previously discussed and the maximum level had been reached 
without negatively impacting on the affordable workspace; 

 On energy and sustainability, the application report had concluded 
that the existing building did not have a high level of sustainability. 
The proposed scheme would be built to modern sustainability 
standards and in addition, as part of the Construction Management 



Thursday 10 March 2022  

6 
 

Plan (CMP) condition, would include a provision of a Site Waste 
Management Plan to ensure any  waste materials were reused; 

 On other planning considerations, the Sub-Committee noted that the 
calculation for carbon offsetting had changed. A higher value had 
been attributed to the amount that was to be paid per ton which had 
led to a higher contribution; 

 The Sub-Committee recognised that the previous decision that it had 
made was material and not binding. They also acknowledged that 
recent changes in planning policy had meant that some aspects of 
the proposals did not meet certain planning policy targets. These 
Sub-Committee members had concluded that a case had not been 
made for the benefits of the scheme; 

 The Chair of the Sub-Committee was of the view that the application 
had been considered several times in the past and that if the other 
Sub-Committee members were minded to vote against the 
application now it may be lost at the appeal stage; 

 Those Sub-Committee members who were minded to vote against 
the recommendation explained that they were doing so on the 
grounds of concerns about the protection of the existing cultural use 
of the site, the quality of the new accommodation proposed and the 
scheme failing to meet planning policy targets on employment 
floorspace, the family housing mix and the play/outdoor space. 

 
The Planning Sub-Committee members voted on the following recommendation: 
 
To approve conditional planning permission subject to conditions and legal 
agreement. 
 
Vote 
For:                Councillor Stops. 

  Against:        Councillor Bell, Councillor Hanson, Councillor Joseph, Councillor Race 
and Councillor Young. 

Abstentions:    None. 
 
Councillor Hanson proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Joseph, that the 
Planning Sub-Committee was minded to refuse the planning application.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that a report, prepared by Planning Service officers and 
outlining the Sub-Committee’s reasons for refusing the application, would be 
submitted to the next Planning Sub-Committee meeting, on the 6 April 2022, for 
consideration and the Sub-Committee’s vote. 
 
6 Delegated decisions  
 
6.1 The Sub-Committee noted the document. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the delegated decisions document. 
 
7 Any other business  
 
7.1 There were no any other business items. 
 



Thursday 10 March 2022  

7 
 

8 Dates of future meetings  
 
6 and 27 April 2022. 

 
END OF THE MEETING  
 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm - 9:25pm 
 
Chair for the meeting: Cllr Vincent Stops 
 
Contact: 
Gareth Sykes 
Governance Officer 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 


